DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES				
FOOD AND DRUG DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 6th & Kipling St. (P.O. Box 25087) Denver, CO 80225-0087 (303)236-3000 Fax: (303)236-3100	G ADMINISTRATION  OATE(S) OF INSPECTION  6/20/2016-6/29/2016*  FEINUMBER  3011752429			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2			
Mr. William O. Richardson , CEO				
Isomeric Pharmacy Solutions, LLC	street Address 2401 S. Foothill Drive, Suite D Typeestablishment inspected			
Salt Lake City, UT 84109-1479	503B Outsourcing Facility			
This document lists observations made by the FDA representative(s) observations, and do not represent a final Agency determination rega observation, or have implemented, or plan to implement, corrective a action with the FDA representative(s) during the inspection or submit questions, please contact FDA at the phone number and address above	arding your compliance. If you have an objection regarding an action in response to an observation, you may discuss the objection or it this information to FDA at the address above. If you have any			
DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED:  OBSERVATION 1  Written records of investigations into unexplained components to meet specifications do not include the Specifically,	discrepancies and the failure of a batch or any of its he conclusions and follow-up.			
A) Investigation into your MedWatch adverse of	cle excursion in the (b) (4) room directly			
later released and distributed to customers b	81 and 03003 failed your internal potency 1.8% and 118.3%, respectively. These products were because, according to deviation reports (DVN- acts meet USP potency specifications of 80-125%.			
C) Investigations were inadequate to mitigate f	future recurrence when three lots of betamethasone			

acetate/betamethasone sodium phosphate 7mg/mL injection (Beta combo) failed in-process

2/15/16, 3/7/16, and 3/25/16 (Lot Numbers respectively: 01020, 02020, and 02070) all failed appearance specification and were discarded prior to completion of batch. The root causes

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

Beta combo non-conformances occurring on

X Zachery L Miller

DATE ISSUED

6/29/2016

PAGE 1 OF 11 PAGES

appearance specification for (b) (4)

identified on 2/15/16 were: (b) (4)

EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE

Zachery L Miller, Investigator

Jamie L Dion, Investigator

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

SEE REVERSE

OF THIS PAGE

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL	TH AND HUMA ADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON		ADMINISTRATIC	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
	St. (P.O. Box 25087)	Ţ	6/20/2016-6/29/2016*	
Denver, CO 80		3	FEINOMOER 3011752429	
(303)236-3000	Fax: (303) 236-3100	Ĩ	33233232	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	L TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
	). Richardson , CEO			
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS	31 - 27322 - 13	
Isomeric Phar	macy Solutions, LLC	2401 S. I	Foothill Drive, Suite	Đ
	y, UT 84109-1479		sourcing Facility	
bare bake ore	4, 01 04103 1413	JOSE Cuck	sourcing ractifity	
(b) (4)	No corrective and preventative act	ions were in	nolemented. Failures cont	inued on
A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	nd 3/25/16. Later in May 2016, two			and the second s
(b) (4)	issues occurred in doctor's offices			Control
	ibbar of all and and a second	1 101144 4.	1011 12111	
a. (	Complaint EN-160002, 5/6/16, Beta	Combo (no	lot number documented):	A doctor
	eported that he thought there were		in the betamethasone of	
	njectable.		III III OCUMINOMASSINO	
85.				
b. (	Complaint EN-160004, 5/18/16, Bet	a Combo (n	o lot reported or document	ted): on a
[12] [13] [13] [13] [13] [13] [13] [13] [13	ticky note attached to the record the	20 2006 40	*	15.
	ize too big? Vials caps breaking off	The second secon	21. 20.14 S.	2000 11101000110
	ib to oig. This oups ortuning on		stop injection,	
D) No inves	stigations were conducted to mitigate	te future rec	urrence when six	
· ·	rednisolone/lidocaine (MP40) 40/10			5 and 03046)
	r complaints commenced on May 1		이 교리 이번 경기 사는 회사 전에 맞는 그 보니, 이번 이 이번 경기에 가지 않는데 하는데 하는데 하는데 하는데 하는데 하는데 하는데 하는데 하는데 하	considerate different mental particular
	ng issues" and "sticking to the vial."			
	ches had been sterilized using a (b) (4			when the
	ed sterilization (b) (4)		nts reviewed from custome	The state of the s
	ation, include:			
	Complaint EN-160005, 5/23/16, (M	P40 lot num	ber was not recorded) - "t	hey are unable
	o fully mix the vial. The vial/production			
13295	s still clumpy. Unable to draw up in			
	Complaint EN-160006, 5/23/16, MF			e office
	eceived two lots of MP40 where the			
	he vial."			
c. (	Complaint EN-16007, (no date docu	mented), M	P40, Part No (b) (4) Lot N	o. 03045 –
	Lot #3045 10 vials * cloudy/clump			
	Complaint EN-16008, (no date docu	경제 경기 교통 - 이 기업 기업 시간 등 시간	뭐가요 않는 이 100대 이 집에 하는 것이 없는 이 아이들이 되었다면 하는데	
	b) (4), Lot No. 03045 – "10 vials of I			
	s mentioned by other offices."			
	2			
2000000 NO 322420				72
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE			DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Zachery L Miller, Investiga	tor	\$79/30	6/29/2016
OF THIS PAGE	Jamie L Dion, Investigator		X Zadiery L Miller	
			Zuckery L Miles Investigation Street has Zuckers L Miles &	

PAGE 2 OF 11 PAGES

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

		TH AND HUMAN SERVICES ADMINISTRATION	
OISTRICT ADDRESS AND PH	ONE NUMBER	OATE(S) OF INSPEC	W41 8
6th & Kiplin Denver, CO &	ng St. (P.O. Box 25087) 80225-0087	FEI NUMBER	16-6/29/2016*
	00 Fax: (303)236-3100	30117524	129
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVID	UAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED		
	O. Richardson , CEO		
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS	POST CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRAC
Isomeric Pha	armacy Solutions, LLC	2401 S. Foothill	Drive, Suite D
	Lty, UT 84109-1479	503B Outsourcing	Facility
f. E) Negati	Complaint EN-16009 (no date docur "clumping issues Lot #03045." Complaint EN-160003, 5/19/16, Me and liquid are not mixed wellthey Clinic wants all 20 vails replaced AS we environmental monitoring trends a For example, Monitoring Event Form environmental surface sample collection (b) (4)  2 CFU's (Allewia sp.) Status" for this area. Per SOP 607-0 (b) (4)	thylprednisolone/lidoc shook the vial but it he SAP." are not appropriately in (MEF) 16050012, 5, ted from the door hand were identified and to 2 (Environmental & F	caine 40/10mg/mL "the powder has no results. All of the vials.  nivestigated.  //11/16, documents a positive dle located in the (b) (4) riggered the firm's "Action Personnel Monitoring System),  There is no root cause or
b.	day it was opened.  In MEF 16050017, 5/26/16, a techniflexus) after working within the ISO technician was found again with pos (Penicillium sp.). Per SOP 607-02,	cian was found with 5 laminar flow hood itive growth, this time	(b) (4) growth (Bacillus (LFH). On 5/27/16, the same
	Probable Root Cause is Personnel To product and/or process was not ident	raining." No retrainin	M: VOICE CONT. NEGATIO
c.	In CAPA-16004, dated 4/14/16, a no grow outs in clean classified areas the (b) (4) , 2 incidents for	at exceeded action lin	
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE		tor	DATE ISSUED  A249915  X Zachesy L Miller  Exchary L Mar -5  Speed by Zwchery L Miler -5
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION ORSOLETE INS	SPECTIONAL OBSERVATIO	NS PAGE 3 OF 11 PAGES

12.000.092.224.91 (4.5	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRU			S	
Denver, CO 80	St. (P.O. Box 25087)		6/20/20 FEI NUMBER 3011752	16-6/29/2016*	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED  O. Richardson , CEO				228 5255 55
FIRM NAME	7. KICHALUSON , CEO	STREET ADDRESS	A - 0.0 0 MAGILATOR		
Isomeric Phar	macy Solutions, LLC	2401 S.		Drive, Suite	D
	у, UT 84109-1479	THE REPORT OF THE PARTY OF THE		Facility	
d c r (	Floor and Door H locumented as "Serious environment corrective actions were implemented emains open and verification of act Deviation – OOS), which governs notherwise, corrective actions and investigation.	ntal contam d; however, ion items h non-conform	ination." I after two as not occu nances, "u	Root causes were months the investored. Per SOP 1 nless justification	identified and tigation .020 h is provided
	m's beyond use date (BUD) is not b protocol BUD-16007, '(b) (4)	pased upon	completed	stability studies.	Per drug
			" The follo	owing reviewed s	tability studies
did not f	follow established protocols:	į.	THE TOTAL	owing fortened o	adonity states
a. (	Current BUD for triamcinolone diag				This value is
	pased upon (b) (4)		from only (		of
	riamcinolone submitted for the stab	oility study.	The steril	ity test parameter	r does not
	support your 124 day BUD. Current BUD for betamethasone acc	etate and so	dium nhas	nhate 7 mg/mI_i	niection is 128
	days. This value is based upon (b) (4		from (b)		of
<sup>1</sup>	petamethasone submitted for the sta	bility study	. The pres	servative and ster	ility parameters
· ·	lo not support your 128 day timefra	ıme.			
	Professional Market Control Co		22-1		April 12 Arthur address communications
SEE REVERSE	EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Zachery L Miller, Investiga	tor	Î	<b>4/24/2</b> 011	6/29/2016
OF THIS PAGE	Jamie L Dion, Investigator		į	X Zachery L Miller Zechery L Hiller Drestlychor Stynel by Zachery L Hiller -S	
	<u> </u>				

PAGE 4 OF 11 PAGES

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION GROLETE

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAD	TH AND HUMA G ADMINISTRATI	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	ENUMBER	G ADMINISTRATI	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
	J St. (P.O. Box 25087)		6/20/2016-6/29/2016* FEI NUMBER
Denver, CO 80	Fax: (303)236-3100		3011752429
		20	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA			<u>₹</u> 8
Mr. William C	O. Richardson , CEO	STREET ADDRESS	
PROPERTY AND	macy Solutions, LLC		Foothill Drive, Suite D
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNT		TYPE ESTABLISHME	ENTINSPECTED
Salt Lake Cit	y, UT 84109-1479	503B Out	sourcing Facility
d, C  d, C  I  B) In additi  not been expiration	lots of oxytocin submitted parameters do not support your 62 of Current BUD for methylprednisolor value is based upon (b) (4) ots of product submitted for the statement of product submitted for the statement of	for the stabilary timeframme acetate/licebility study. ot No. 062520 day test positions, a fundity analysis	ility study. The preservative and sterility ne. docaine 40/10 mg/mL is 180 days. This for (b) (4) The (b) (4) submitted (b) (4) failed
BUD-16 (b) (4)	001 and BUD-16007, (b) (4)		20 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 0
(b) (4)	Hence, drug product (b) (4)		during each study, not the
OBSERVATIO	not established when appropriate	for the comp	pletion of each production phase to assure
Specifically,			
		se activities	Qualification (VPQ-017) fails to closely (E.g. hold times) and conditions that rocess: (b) (4)
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE  Zachery L Miller, Investigator  Jamie L Dion, Investigator		DATE ISSUED  6/29/2016  X Zachery L Miller  Exchert Nile  Postingtor Spred by, Eschery L HAV - 3
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE IN	SPECTIONAL (	OBSERVATIONS PAGE 5 OF 11 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRUG			3	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	E NUMBER	2100111110111111	DATE(S) OF INSPE		
Denver, CO 80	st. (P.O. Box 25087)		6/20/20.	16-6/29/2016*	
	Fax: (303)236-3100		3011752	429	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	L TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED				
Mr. William C	), Richardson , CEO				
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS			110000 00000 0000
Isomeric Phar	macy Solutions, LLC	2401 S.		Drive, Suite	D
	ry, UT 84109-1479			Facility	
	-			•	
		W 3 V 4			
YE	nple, in step 7 of your batch record	a (b) (4)		process is cond	lucted where
the (b) (4)	V	1 1 1	(b) (4)	1 1 1 /b) //	) <u> </u>
a1 (b) (4	Your media fills, your media fills, whereas the (b) (4)	conducted		were held (b) (4	
only (b) (4	16) was held for (b) (4)		produc	t (Lot No. (b) (4)	QA released
011 37 1 07	16) was field follows	•			
R) In sten 1	0 of your batch record a (b) (4) pro	cess occurs	(b) (4)		
B) III stop I		batch record		a (b) (4)	-
	). Your media fills co				
whereas				QA released or	3/16/16) was
(b) (4)	. Furtherm				, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
(b) (4)					Lot No. (b) (4)
was (b) (4	) enviro	nment and	then(b) (4)	,	
2.2 (43.2)	0.23/0/05/0				Mark Control
<ul><li>C) The tota</li></ul>	l processing time of your media fill	was just (b)	(4)	whereas th	e total
processi	ng time for Lot No. (b) (4) was alm	ost (b) (4)	,		
500					
				<u></u>	
OBSERVATIO	74970400 (E)		<u> </u>	and the second	
Deviations from	written production and process co	ntrol proced	dures are n	ot justified.	
C !C - II-			2.5		
Specifically,					
4) 37	4: C - 4: (b) (4)			and distribute (b) (4)	
	stification as to why $^{(b)}$ $^{(4)}$			sed during <sup>(b) (4)</sup>	mato
	tion (b) (4) (DEV 16010001, 12/30/15				sterilization
	ng to SOP 8.010, Sterilization and I iect depends (b) (4)	Depyrogena	ilion, van	idation of (e)(i)	stermzation
or all ou	ject depends (57.67				
				C	urrently your
					diffently your
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE				DATE ISSUEO
SEE REVERSE	Zachery L Miller, Investiga	tor	1	4247	6/29/2016
OF THIS PAGE	Jamie L Dion, Investigator			X Zachery L Miller	1
				Zactory I. Piller Immilijator Signed by: Zochory L. Piller - S	
,	10 0200 NO				

PAGE 6 OF 11 PAGES

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

23	20 AND 30			
93	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRUG			
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON		ADMINISTRAT	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	100000
	pling St. (P.O. Box 25087)		6/20/2016-6/29/2016*	19400
Denver, CO 80			3011752429	
(303)236-3000	303)236-3000 Fax: (303)236-3100			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA				
Mr. William (	O. Richardson , CEO	STREET ADDRESS		
387 57515	rmacy Solutions, LLC	0 50 500	Foothill Drive, Suite	D
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN		TYPE ESTABLISHM		<u>x<del>e</del></u>
Salt Lake Cit	y, UT 84109-1479	503B Out	sourcing Facility	
(b) (4)	1	11	C-1 (DO)!1111	
(b) (4)		iance quair	fied (PQ) as evidenced by d	ran PQ
	, VPQ-007.	untification	for diamonition of starilizad	l metarial
а. г	For example in DEV16010001, the j	ustrication	was (b) (4) has been	ı matemat
, v	without the use of a (b) because they validated and end products (b) (4)	were	undergo end	
N 2				
	esting." In addition, the deviation d			
	ictual product or glassware, and no			
190	ecurrence. This is evidenced by the 2/29/16;	recurrence	of the same issue in DVN-	1003073 OII
	n DVN-1603073, <sup>(b) (4)</sup>	IVORO N	at included in the starilization	on (b) hagginga
υ. 1	'we were (b) (4) cou	ld not wait	ot included in the sterilization." On 2/11/16, Lot #021120	16@2 was
	produced without a (b) and approved	for release	heapyse (b) (4) is validate	d and product
ŀ	was (b) (4) which was sen	for tection	and passed." No investiga	tion or
	corrective action was required per de			
	leviation as it was prepared on 2/29.			
	leviation as it was prepared on 2/29	2010 and 1	eviewed by quanty assuran	ce on 4/20/10.
OBSERVATIO	)N 5			
The South Commence of the commence of the control o	gned to prevent microbiological cor	ntamination	of drug products purportin	g to be sterile
	alidation of the sterilization process			0
MACARY CARACTER MANAGES	F1 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	M.		
Specifically,				
A) Your fir	m's in situ air pattern analysis (smo	ke studies)	are not conducted simulating	ng routine
producti	on (i.e. compounding equipment in	place and	operations ongoing). Dynan	nic smoke
11.40 cm cm (\$1.50 cm cm cm)	filmed on (b) (4) do not reflect the (b)	- C		
braces 1	do not remote the			7.7
	l			
For exa	mple, the (b) (4) and the activ	e air samnl	ler device used in the ISO 5	production
	re not observed in the videos.	o un oump		Passassia
area we	te not observed in the videos.			
ļ				
1				
				1
ore pryence	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	ž	W29/2016	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Zachery L Miller, Investiga Jamie L Dion, Investigator	cor	2007-02706	6/29/2016
OF THIS PAGE	damie i bion, investigator		X Zachery L Miller	1
				10

PAGE 7 OF 11 PAGES

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

		F HEALTH AND HUMAN		
Denver, CO 80	St. (P.O. Box 25087)	(	NTE(S) OF INSPECTION 6/20/2016-6/29/201 EI NUMBER 8011752429	6*
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL  Mr. William C	townom report issued  . Richardson , CEO			
FIRMNAME		STREET ADDRESS		100-1
Isomeric Phar	macy Solutions, LLC	2401 S. Fo	oothill Drive, Sui	te D
Salt Lake Cit	y, UT 84109-1479	503B Outso	ourcing Facility	
performe	the third party (b) (4) [1] Is a cd under (b) (4) conditions.  The repeat observation from the conditions of the condition of	SO certification con		August 24 <sup>th</sup> -28 <sup>th</sup> ,
B) The (b) (4		sterilization (b)	(4) for product glassw	vare has not been
validated	l, nor has the Performance Q ducts undergo <sup>(b) (4)</sup> sterilizati	ualification (PQ) be		
includin	the Tuttenaeur Autoclave ste g: (b) (4) idated, nor has Performance	of a	ctive air sampler, and	sed in production)  (b) (4) has not
그가요 가는데 이번 이번 경기가 있었다. 하는 사람들이 되어 있었다.	ON 6 utensils are not cleaned and r hat would alter the safety, ide	마다 시계를 즐겁니다. 사용하다 뭐라면 하는 그래를 다 보니다 모든 사람이 없다.	아이들은 사람이 되었다. 그 전략하게 하는데 없는데 되었다면 하는데 없는데 그는데 하다니다.	
Specifically,				
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE  Zachery L Miller, Inve  Jamie L Dion, Investig		X Zachery L Miller Zestery L Miller Zestery L Miller Bressigner Styred by Zestery L ratio -5	DATE ISSUED 6/29/2016
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OF	SERVATIONS	PAGE 8 OF 11 PAGES

r	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL		SERVICES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	ENUMBER	ADMINISTRATION DA	TE(S) OF INSPECTION	3
	St. (P.O. Box 25087)		/20/2016-6/29/2016*	
Denver, CO 80 (303)236-3000	Eax: (303)236-3100	400	011752429	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	12 N			
	. Richardson , CEO			
FIRM NAME	54 6-27 (1994) (	STREET ADDRESS	STANDARD MAN WIND WILL AND A FAN	
Isomeric Phar	macy Solutions, LLC	2401 S. FO	othill Drive, Suite D	
	y, UT 84109-1479		urcing Facility	
burnt, br prior to <sup>(1</sup> B) On 6/20/	(16, sterilized glassware stored on slown carbon-like staining/spotting. (16) (4) sterilization. (16, a chemical-type, white staining HEPA filters) (b) (4) of the ISO 5 1	The glassware was observed	is used for processing tests on the (b) (4) grate	
	ON 7 ned areas to prevent contamination ssing of drug products.	or mix-ups ar	e deficient regarding opera	tions related
disinfected prior	cart was observed transified areas and the classified ISO 8 to entering the ISO 8 area. Additional areas and the classified ISO 8 area. Additional transitions are also between the ISO 8 area.	Prep Room. Tonally, this ca	rt including wheels, are not	nd t
	not given training in the particular o mufacturing practices and written p			
Specifically,				
	ning matrix or curriculum established ading pharmacists and cleanroom of		50 HONG HONG SECTION HONG HONG HONG HONG SECTION HONG HONG HONG HONG HONG HONG HONG HO	
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(8) SIGNATURE  Zachery L Miller, Investigat  Jamie L Dion, Investigator	cor	¥ 11 11	6/29/2016

PAGE 9 OF 11 PAGES

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

	LTH AND HUMAN SERVICES  IG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
6th & Kipling St. (P.O. Box 25087)	6/20/2016-6/29/2016*
Denver, CO 80225-0087	FEI HUMBER
(303)236-3000 Fax: (303)236-3100	3011752429
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
Mr. William O. Richardson , CEO	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Isomeric Pharmacy Solutions, LLC	2401 S. Foothill Drive, Suite D
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Salt Lake City, UT 84109-1479	503B Outsourcing Facility
3.000 (1.000 ) (1.000 ) (1.000 ) (1.000 ) (1.000 ) (1.000 ) (1.000 ) (1.000 ) (1.000 ) (1.000 ) (1.000 ) (1.000 )	(b) (b)

(b) (4) ; however, they have not performed process qualifications (I.e. media fills) for any of the sterile products compounded.

## **OBSERVATION 9**

The labels of your outsourcing facility's drug products are deficient.

Specifically,

The labels of your outsourcing facility's drug products do not include information required by section 503B(a)(10)(A). Specifically, the following information is not found on your drug product labels:

The statement "Not for Resale."

Examples of drug product labels that do not contain this information:

- Triamcinolone Acetonide/Lidocaine HCl 40/10 mg/mL Injectable Suspension
- Triamcinolone Diacetate 40 mg/mL Injectable Suspension
- Methylprednisolone Acetate/Lidocaine HCl 80/10 mg/mL Injectable Suspension
- o Betamethasone Acetate/Betamethasone Sodium Phosphate 7 mg/mL Injectable Suspension
- o Phenylephrine HCl/Tropicamide 2.5%/1% Ophthalmic Solution
- Testosterone Cypionate/Testosterone Propionate 200/20 mg/mL Injection
- Cyanocobalamin/Methionine/Inositol/Choline Chloride 1/25/50/50 mg/mL Injection
- Dexamethasone Sodium Phosphate/Lidocaine HCl 10/10 mg/mL Injectable Solution
- Methylprednisolone Acetate/Lidocaine HCl 40/10 mg/mL Injectable Suspension

	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Zachery L Miller, Investigator	5/29/2016	6/29/2016
OF THIS PAGE	Jamie L Dion, Investigator	X Zathery L Miller	
		listhery L. Putter Investigator Shaped by: Zachery L. Miker - S	

DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
6th & Kipling St. (P.O. Box 25087)	6/20/2016-6/29/2016*
Denver, CO 80225-0087	FEINUMBER
(303)236-3000 Fax: (303)236-3100	3011752429
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	2 3 7 2 3 7 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Mr. William O. Richardson , CEO	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Isomeric Pharmacy Solutions, LLC	2401 S. Foothill Drive, Suite D
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Salt Lake City, UT 84109-1479	503B Outsourcing Facility

 A list of inactive ingredients, identified by established name and the quantity or proportion of each ingredient.

Examples of drug product labels that do not contain this information:

o Oxytocin 30 Units added to 500 mL 0.9% Sodium Chloride for Injection USP

## \*DATES OF INSPECTION

6/20/2016(Mon),6/21/2016(Tue),6/22/2016(Wed),6/23/2016(Thu),6/24/2016(Fri),6/27/2016(Mon),6/28/2016(Tue),6/29/2016(Wed)

	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Zachery L Miller, Investigator Jamie L Dion, Investigator	X Zachery L Miller	6/29/2016
		Lackery L. Hiller Investigation Signed by Contany L. Hiller - S	

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE (1) OF (1)